

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO. 72 OF 2014  
IN  
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 2389 OF 2015**

**Integro Finserv Private Limited  
V/s.**

**...Applicant**

**K. Srinivasulu and Anr.**

**...Respondents**

Mr. Gaurav Jain with Mr. Animish Dighe for the Applicant.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.  
DATE : 15<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2025**

**PC. :**

1. When the matter is called out, Mr. Jain, learned Counsel appears for the Applicant and submits that pursuant to the order dated 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024, the Notice issued under Order XXI Rule 41 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 for oral examination, has been refused and that this Court may issue warrants of arrest.

2. The service report dated 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2024, indicates that one of the Noticees / Judgment Debtors has refused the notice on the alternate address, however, with respect to the other Noticees / Judgment Debtors, packets have been returned with the remark “No such person at mentioned Door No.”

Digitally  
signed by  
NIKITA  
YOGESH  
GADGIL  
Date:  
2025.07.16  
10:21:01  
+0530

Nikita Gadgil

1/2

3. Let the current address with respect to Mr. Ramesh S/o. K. Narayan, one of the Judgment Debtor be furnished by the Applicant to the Registry within a period of two weeks and let the notice for oral examination directed to be issued vide order dated 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024 be served on the said current address as would be provided by the Applicant to the Registry.

4. List on **2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025**, when this Court will consider issuance of warrants of arrest to the Respondents.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**